

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST
FRAUD EDUCATION
FUND
1290 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-4826

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The False Claims Act’s statute of limitations applies equally to every plaintiff.	8
A. Section 3731(b) unambiguously applies to all suits to redress fraud against the United States.	8
1. Respondent’s interpretation is the only one consistent with the statutory text.	10
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Graham</i> does not support petitioners’ interpretation; it does the opposite.	17
3. Petitioners’ interpretation is not compelled by any “default rule” of statutory interpretation.	18
B. Respondent’s interpretation is most consistent with the purposes of the False Claims Act and the 1986 Amendments.	23
1. Respondent’s interpretation would protect the government’s interests and conserve public resources.	23
2. Petitioners’ legislative history citations are unpersuasive.	26
3. Respondent’s reading creates no practical difficulties.	27

II. A qui tam relator is not “the official of the United States charged with responsibility to act in the circumstances.”	31
A. The plain text of the statute forecloses petitioners’ alternative argument.....	31
B. Petitioners’ interpretation leads to absurd results.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. Cleary</i> , 132 U.S. 604 (1890).....	19, 20
<i>Bierman v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 547 F. App’x 851 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Cambridge Literary Props., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. & Co. KG.</i> , 510 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Campbell v. Wilson</i> , 13 D.C. (2 Mackey) 497 (D.C. 1883)	19
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Parille</i> , 49 N.E.3d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 15
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	16
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	19
<i>FDIC v. Bledsoe</i> , 989 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Foster v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 390 (8th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Benjamin</i> , 904 A.2d 511 (Md. 2006).....	20
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	4, 15, 17, 18

<i>Gustavson v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1034 (10th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Haugh v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	26
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	23
<i>In re Marchese</i> , Bky. No. 16-13810 ELF, 2018 WL 3472823 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. July 16, 2018).....	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	16
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	19
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	26
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>SBAM Partners v. Oh</i> , No. B168187, 2004 WL 2580424 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2004).....	21, 22

<i>Silva v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F. App'x 609 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>State ex rel. Hindin v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 762 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	33
<i>In re Stotz Fredenhagen Indus., Inc.</i> , 554 B.R. 777 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2016).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	19
<i>In re Wagner</i> , 530 B.R. 695 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2015).....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3110(a).....	33
7 U.S.C. § 26(h)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 201(a).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1).....	33
25 U.S.C. § 2806(d).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 3306(b).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730	2, 3, 8, 13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	13, 17, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	13, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	10, 32, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	27, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	13, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	14, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)	32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	26, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(3)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1).....	10, 12, 15, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	12, 13
41 U.S.C. § 2101(5)	33
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2).....	13
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 36.104(b)	22

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 333 (2019)	19
51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 61 (2019)	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	32
Dick Carozza, <i>Vindication at a high price</i> , Fraud Magazine, July-Aug. 2015, https://www.fraud-magazine.com/article.aspx? id=4294989043 (last visited Jan. 25, 2019)	30
6A C.J.S. Assignments § 133 (2018)	19
Fraud Statistics - Overview, Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 21, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/civil/ page/file/1080696/download?utm_medium= email&utm_source=govdelivery	24
Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., <i>Whistle-blowers’ Experiences in Fraud Litigation Against Pharmaceutical Companies</i> , 362 New England J. Med. 1832 (2010)	29
Sheelah Kolhatkar, <i>The Personal Toll of Whistleblowing</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 4, 2019), https://www.newyorker.com/ magazine/2019/02/04/the-personal-toll-of- whistle-blowing	28
Memorandum from Michael D. Granston, Director, Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section, on Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) (Jan. 10, 2018).....	25
Peter S. Menell, <i>Tailoring a Public Policy Exception to Trade Secret Protection</i> , 105 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	27, 28

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 23, 24

Whistleblower Stories, Taxpayers Against
Fraud, <https://taf.org/whistleblower-stories/>
(last visited Jan. 25, 2019)..... 30
